

No. 23-51

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEAL BISSONNETTE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LEPAGE BAKERIES PARK ST., LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

December 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. ONLY CLASSES OF TRANSPORTATION-INDUS-
TRY WORKERS KEY TO MOVING GOODS AND
PASSENGERS ACROSS BORDERS ARE COV-
ERED BY FAA § 1 6

II. ABSENT A BRIGHT-LINE RULE, SUBSTANTIAL
LITIGATION OVER THE SCOPE OF FAA
§ 1 WILL CONTINUE TO BURDEN THE
COURTS 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) | 6 |
| <i>Amalgamated Ass’n St. Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Emp. of Am. v. Penn. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 192 F.2d 310 (3d Cir. 1951) | 13 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) | 6 |
| <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) | 6, 7, 14, 15, 18 |
| <i>Epic Sys. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) | 1 |
| <i>Hill v. Rent-A-Ctr., Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005) | 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961) | 7 |
| <i>Lenz v. Yellow Transp., Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 2005) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Pa. R.R. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 298 U.S. 170 (1936) | 9 |
| <i>Pryner v. Tractor Supply Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 354 (7th Cir. 1997) | 19 |
| <i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020) | 17 |
| <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) | 17 |
| <i>Shearson/Am. Exp. Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Sisk v. White Oak Lumber Co.</i> , 14 F.2d 552 (W.D. Va. 1926) | 10 |
| <i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942) | 11 |
| <i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022) | 1, 3, 7, 16 |
| <i>Tenney Eng'g, Inc. v. United Elec. Radio & Mach. Workers</i> , 207 F.2d 450 (3d Cir. 1953) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. La. & Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 234 U.S. 1 (1914) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Pinto</i> , 875 F.2d 143 (7th Cir. 1989) | 18 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION: | |
| U.S. Const. art. I § 8, cl. 10 | 11 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 9 U.S.C. § 1 | 1–7, 9, 10, 13–20 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 2 | 2, 4, 6, 14 |
| Act of July 20, 1790, 1 Stat. 131 | 11 |
| Crimes Act of April 30, 1790, 1 Stat. 112 | 11 |
| The Motor Carrier Act of 1935, Pub. L. No. 74-255, 49 Stat. 543 | 10 |
| Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, 17 Stat. 262 | 11 |
| Transportation Act of 1920, 41 Stat. 456 | 8, 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL: | |
| Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H. R. 646 before the Subcommittees on the Judiciary, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924)..... | 12 |
| MISCELLANEOUS: | |
| 26 <i>Proc. Ann. Convention Int’l Seamen’s Union</i> <i>Am.</i> (1923) | 12 |
| Irving Bernstein, <i>The Lean Years: A History of</i> <i>the American Worker 1920-1933</i> (1960) | 12 |
| Brad Davis, <i>Southwest Airlines v. Saxon:</i> <i>SCOTUS Left Much Unsaid in Ruling on</i> <i>Cargo Loaders’ Exemption from Arbitration,</i> WLF Legal Backgrounder, https://perma.cc/W9TB-AX5F | 1 |
| Dennis R. Nolan & Roger I. Abrams, <i>American</i> <i>Labor Arbitration: The Early Years</i> , 35 U. Fla. L. Rev. 337 (1983) | 8, 9 |
| David Pietrusza, <i>1920: The Year of Six</i> <i>Presidents</i> (2007) | 8 |
| Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of</i> <i>Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)..... | 18 |
| Imre Szalai, <i>An Annotated Legislative Record for</i> <i>the Federal Arbitration Act</i> (2020)..... | 12 |
| Ahmed A. White, <i>Mutiny, Shipboard Strikes,</i> <i>and the Supreme Court’s Subversion of New</i> <i>Deal Labor Law</i> , 25 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 275 (2004) | 11 |
